

SCHEDULE 1

PART 4

AMENDMENTS TO PART 4 OF THE PRINCIPAL RULES

Amendments to Rule 4.7

13. In Rule 4.7—

- (a) in paragraph (4)(b) for the words “if an administration order is in force in relation to the company” there are substituted “if the company is in administration” and after the words “one copy” there are inserted “of the administration order or notice of appointment”;
- (b) in paragraph (7)(b) for the words “the number of the petition on which the administration order was made and the date of that order” there are substituted “the court case number and the date that the company entered administration”;
- (c) in paragraph (7)(c)—
 - (i) for the words “section 18 requesting that the administration order be discharged” there are substituted “paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act requesting that the appointment of the administrator shall cease to have effect”;
 - (ii) the words “and that the court make any such order consequential upon that discharge as it thinks fit” are omitted; and
- (d) for paragraph (8) there is substituted—

“(8) Any petition filed in relation to a company in respect of which there is in force a voluntary arrangement under Part I of the Act or which is in administration shall be presented to the court to which the nominee’s report under section 2 was submitted or the court having jurisdiction for the administration.”.